GRIGINAL

BHORE THE PUBLIC UTZLITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. «60754?‘-

investigation on the Commission's own motion
into the operations, service, and practices
of COUNIY WATER COMPANY, INC., -and into the
adequacy of its finances, water supply and
facilities.

corporation, for authority to extend its
watexr system Iinto additional areas to
operate such extended system in public
utility water company service, and to exer-
cise rights under Coumty Franchise.

lication

%
Application ¢£ the COUNIY WATER COMPANY, a 2
j No. 41635

Application of the COUNIY WATER COMPANY, A

corporation, for authority to extend its

water system into additional areas to oper- Application
ate such extended system in public utility No. 42107
water company sexvice, and to exercise

rights under County Franchise.

John A. Erickson for applicant and respondent.
Sem E. McGurfiin fox Southern Califormia Water
Company; Willlam S. Cook for Park Water
Company; Latkon B, Brewer for the Los
Angeles County Fire Department; and Edwin W.
Medley for tne City of Artesia; inter-
ested parties.

William C. Bricca, Chester Newman and Richard R.
Entwistle for the Cotmissiom stoff.

OPINION

Pursuant to authority from this Commission, County Water
Company (applicant and resporndent) is authorized to render sexrvice
85 2 water corporation (Decision No. 53568, dated August 7, 1856, in
Application No. 37768). The service area is In and around the Cici;s

of Axteslc and Norwallke, California, and 1s bounded as follows:

"




C. 6412, A.41635,A.42107 - AH *

Alondra Boulevard on the north, & line approximately
200 feet ecast of Pioneer Boulevard on the west, 170th

Strecet on the south, and Elaine Avenue and Hoxrst Avenue
on the east. '

Decision No. 53568 provided as a condition:

"The authority herein granted is subject to the restriction
that applicant shall not extend its service ares without
further order of this Commission.'

Said Decision No. 53568 has not been modified except that applicant
was authorized by Decision No. 59593, dated Februery 1, 1960, in
Application No. 37768, to refrain from imstalling certsgin mains
required by said decision on 166th Street and on Elainé‘Awenue.

On September 28, 1954, the Main Extension Rule (Decision No.
50580) was enacted by this Commission, and effective October 9, 1956,
the applicant incorporated said rule in its tariff (Rule No. 15).

In July 1957 Mr. John A. Erickson, President of the appli-
cant, scquired all of its capital stock. Om October 2, 1959, appli-
@ant filed Appliceation ﬁb. 41635 herein. By said applicetion it
seeks authority to serve several tracts of land non-contiguous to its
authorized service axes, approval of certain water service agreements,
%uthority to acquire a water system outside its certificated érea,
and cuthority to excrcise a ccunty franmchise.

' By a document filed on March 16, 1960, applicant amended
the application by requesting that it be authorized to issue common
stock to the holder of a2 water main extension agreement and to cancel
said sgreement. The agreement provides for the long-term refunding
of an advance for comstxuction related to the installazion of a water
distribution system in ome of the extended areas.

| On January 26, 1960, the Commission filed its order insti-
tuting investigation herein (Case No. 6412) to detexrmine:

L. Waether respondent has extended or is extending its

service area without proper a2uthority fxdm this

Commission into territory other than that for which
it has teen granted a certificate.

-2-




C. 6412, A. @635, A. 42107 - Mp/am *

2. Whether respondent should be oxdered to cease and
desist from umautkorized extensions of its service
area.

Whethex respondent's service sources of supply, trans-
nission, distribution, storage or other facilities are
inadequate, insufficient or improper, and whether
respondent should be directed to make improvements,
repalrs or changes in, or additions to, its water sys-
tem oxX to erect mew structures in order to secure
adequate facilitlies or service, or whether any

other appropriate oxder oxr oxrders should be issued

by this Comnission in the lawful exexcise of its
jurisdietion.

These matters wexe consolidated for hearing, and public
bearings were held before Examinmer Kent C. Rogers in Artesia on
February 26, 1960, and in Los Angeles on Marck 16, 1960. Prior to
the first day of hearing motice thereof was mailed to all consumers
and published as xequired by this Commission.

On March 24, 1960, the applicant filed a document en-
titled "Second Amendment to Application No. 41635",, containing nmew
evidentiary matter not presented at the prior hearing. The Commis-
sion thereupon made its "Order Reopening for Further Hearing", re-
lative to Application No. 41635 and Case No. 6412 on spril 12, 1960.

On April 5, 1960, applicant filed Application No. 42107,
seeking authority to extend sexvice to two parcels of land.

On May 10, 1960, a hearing was held on the two applications
and Case No. 6412 in Axrtesia, before Examiner Kemt C. Rogers. All
three matters were consolidated for the purposes of this hearing.

In Application No. 41635 applicant alleges the exercise of
a franchise was authorized by Decisionm No. 53568, and asks
that such authority be extended to include the area requested herein. -
The referred to decision says nothing about a fraachise from the
County of Los Angeles. On the last day of the heaxing herein the

- applicant stated that the franchise referred to was acquired by

-

-3




C. 6412, A.41635, A.42107 - AH *

applicant's predecessor, Starter House Corxrporation. It appears that
the County requires a franchise and, thérefore, applicant should

secure such and thercafter apply to this Commission for authority for

its exercise.

The Service Area

Authorized

Exhibits Nos. 2 and 3 herein show the presently certifi- -
cated area. There are therein approximately 370 metered and ndn-
metered customers. These exhibits a2lso show the existing mains
which vary in sizes from 8~inch to 2-inch. A well and an 83,000~
gollon storage tank are shown om Exhibit No. 2 and are lbcated’at

167th Strect and Clarkdale Avemue. The production of this well

was 276 galloms pexr minute when tested on January 13, 1960, and

is claimed by the applicant to be 380 zallomns per minute.i The
Ralph Nottingham School occupies that poxrtion of the Exhiﬁit‘Nb. 3
area bounded by Claorkdale Avenue, 164th Street, 162nd Street and
Elaine Avenue. |

Hodges & Hodges Conmstruction Co. installed the watex

system in most of the balance of the Exhibit No. 3 area.

Proposed:
Application No. 41635

Although applicant's certificate specifically prohibits it
from extending service, it has extended its mains, acquired new
sources of supply and undertaken to serve several tracts of land
and a manufacturing company west of and nonm-contiguous to the service
area. The eastern edge of the proposed new sexrvice area is approxi-
nmtély 1140 feet west of the western edge of the certificated area.

Exhibit No. 4 shows seven subdivisions located between 166th Street,




c. 6412, 5. @635, A. 42107 - Mp/am

Flallon Avenue, Harvest Avenue and 160th Street. Thexein thexe are
a total of 507 homes, 503 of which were occupied on February 26, 1960.
Imediately east thereof, and bounded by Harvest Avenue on the east,
165th Street on the south, Alora Avenue on the west, and 163rd Street
oun the north, is Tract No. 24984 comtaining 149 lots of which only
109 may be occupied at present due to an uncovered storm drain
(Exbibit No. 5). South of Tract No. 24984 andyboundeé'by 166th
Street on the north, 167th Street on the south, Elmcroft Avenue on
the west and Mapes Strxeet on the esst, 18 the service area of the
Amexican Home Water Company containing 41 services (Exhibit No. 53).
This latter company has a small well and 2 10,000-gallon pressure
tank located on Graystone Avenue and 166th Stxeet, and the applicant
has drilled a new weil in the same well site. The mew well produces
epproxinately 610 gallons of water per mimute and the old.weli ap~-
proximately 58 gallons of water pexr minute. The latter two wells
are approximately 10 feet apart.

Thexe is a 4-inch transmission line in the American Home
area and 4-inch and 6~inch mains in the eight nuwbered tracts re-
ferrxed to herein. An 8-inch main along 165th end 166th Streets and
a 6-inch main on Clarkdale Avenue connects the three wells.

The applicant plams to meter all of the new services as
fast as possible, with the exception of thke American-Hbﬁe area.

Application No. 42107.

As filed, Application No. 42107 sought to sexrve a S-acxe
troet located between Pioneer Boulevard, Alburtis Avehnc, 16lst

Street and 163rd Street, and a 40-acre percel of land, inciud~
ing tue preposed site of the Johm H. Nicmes Sehool loczted south ‘

of 166th Street and north of the proposed Artesia Freeway (Exhibit B

5=




C.6412, A.alas, A.42107 - AH *

in Application No. 42107). In addition to the school, ;he latter
area will contain homes and a market. The request for authority to
serve the 5-acre parcel was withdrawn at the hearing.

The applicent will, 1if given permission, drill a 250-gallon
per minute, or more, well on the school grounds and coﬁhect a dis-
tribution syster, installed pursuant to the Main Extension Rule, to
this well and to the existing 8-inch main om 166th Street. |
Rates | |

The rates in the extended axeas are to be the same as in
the existing service area and applicant proposes, in addition, haul-
age rates and comstruction rates. Since the latter two categories
are for a2 new type of service not heretofore rendered, the requested
rates for haulage and construction may be filed by advice letter pur-
suant to Section V of General Order No. 96 of this Commission. Appli-
cant's present rates need be refiled only for the—purpoée of revising
the statement thereon of the terxitory served. | |

These rates appear reasonable and‘applican@ will be pex-
mitted to file tariffs containing such rates and to make them appli~
cable in the service area.

Financing |

The applicant has issued 26,400 shares of ome dollar par
value common stock, all of which are presently held by John A.
Erickson, its president. It was authorized by Decision Nb. 53568 to
issue not to exceed 28,000 shares of ome dollar par value common
stock. It proposes to extend service to nime new tracts, an existing
watex company service area, a manufacturing corporation, and a school,
énd secks authority to issue stock in exchange for the water system
in seven of the mew tracts and the assets of the water ccmpany, and
to enter into standard or non-standard main extension agreements
with respect to service to the mamufacturing corporation and two
subdivisions. In additiom, applicant seeks approval of a main

extension agreement which would replace an unapproﬁed non-standard
6=




C.6412, A.41635, A.42107 - AH *

agrecment heretofore entered into by applicamt and a subdivider in
opplicant’s certificated area, and a contract to serve water to a
'school in said area. In considering these various requests ir is
necessary that the Commission comsider applicant's ability to serve
the area, basically, its water supply. There axre no protests by
other water corporatioms. Also to be considered are the fa;;s that
applicant's recoxd shows comsistent operating losses, amd that in the
past it has been unwilling to comply with this Commission’s oxders.
The Existing Service Aren

Ralph Nottingham School

This school, in the Norwalk-La Mirada City School Districet,

is loczted in that portiom of applicant's certificated area.bounded
by 162nd Street on the north, Clarkdale Avenue on the west, lé4th

treet on the south, and Elaine Avenue on the east. Applicant
agreed,1 on August 18, 1958, to extend service to this school on the
same basis 2s a main extension to serve subdivisions, tracts,
housing projects, industrial developments ox orgamized service dis-
txicts. This appears appropriate. The cost of the extension was
$5,420, and as of Janusry 1, 1960, applicant has refunded to the
school district $137.55. In addition, the school district furnished
ﬁhe meter. There is mothing in the record to show how this refund
was computed, although the evidence shows that approximétely five
houses have been connected to the school main. No reaSoh'appears
why the School district should mot be entitled to refunds based upon
a percentage of 3ll revenue resulting from direct attachments to the
zain installed to serve the school, as provided‘in Séctién C.2.b. of
épplicant's filed Rule 15. Applicant will, therefore, be required to
enter into an agreement with the Noxrwalk-La Mirada City School
District inm accordance with Iits Section B.2. of filed Main Extené!on
Rule 15. All payments for water service by the said school shell be
in conformance with applicant's filed tariff and refunds shall te

pursuant to Section C 2b of Main Extension Rule 15 only, whether or
- .

Exaibit No. 1, Appendix B.
-7~




" C. 6412, A.4163’, A.42107 ~ AH * %

not an agreement is signed by said school district. Applicant will
be required to reimburse the school district for the cost of the
nmeter, to conform with Section C.l. of applicant's f£iled Rule 15.

Hodges & Hodgmes Construction Co. Agreement

This company is 2 partmexship. The partners heve installed
the mains in the majority of the balance of the portion of the sexvice
ared which is not occupied by the Nottingham School and is bounded by
Alondra Avenue on the north, Elaine Avenmue on the east, 166th Street
on the south, and Pioneer Boulevard on the west (Exhibit No. 3).

This company entered into a comtract with the utilicy 6n
April 19, 1957, said contract providing for the installation of mains
in applicant'é certificated arca. Hodges & Hodges Cometruction
Company retained ovmership and control of the use of these mains.
This contract is not in accordance with the utility's £iled Maip‘.
Extension Rule 15, effective October 5, 1956, and.has not been sub-
mitted to this Commission for approval;

The applicant and the partners have entered into & revised.
agreement, dated March 10, 1960, subject to approval by thié
Commission (Exhibit 8 on Secomd Amemdment to Applicationm No. '41635),
whereby applicant will refund $20,602 pursuant to Sectiom C-2.b. of
applicant's Main Extension Rule 15, This 0G% ZFPcement covers
main installations since April 19, 1957, the date of the previous
contract. Conmsequently, the 20-year term ¢f the new agreement should
commence April 19, 1957. Refunds should reflect the average utility
revenue and number of customers actually sexved directly by these

lines during each month for the period subsequent to April 19, 1957.

This agreement is approved subject to conditions set forth in the

ordexr herein.




C. 6412, A. &-Q&S, A. 42107 - ET ¥

The Proposed Service Area

Tracts Nos. 24702, 24703, 24704,
246705, 24706, 26717 and 23180

S & S Construction Company is the subdivider of the seven
tracts above listed, which contain a total of 507 homes.. On
Janvary 12, 1959, applicant and S & S Construction Company entered
into a subdivicion Main Extension Agreement (Exhibit "B'" on Applica-
tion No. 41635) whereby the applicant agreed to install a water system
in the above-numbered tracts; and the construction company agreed to
pay applicant $70,000 as the cost thercof. This system was‘complctely
installed prior to Octoberx 23, 1952, and on or prior to said dote the
applicant was pald the $70,000 by the construction company. Under the
original agreemeat referred to, this $70,000 was an advancé‘fdr con-
struction and was to be refunded on the basis of 22 percent per anmum
over a period of twenty years. The applicant at the hearing stated
that the construction company is willing to accept stock on a dollar
for doller basis, i.c., 70,000 shares of $1.00 per share par value
stock in exchange for the System and that the applicant desires that
the stock issue b; authorized. It is pointed ocut that Sectiom A.12
of applicant's filed Main Extension Rule provides a basis for refund-
ing advances before they become due, reflecting a discounted amouht
which recognizes the present worth of such future refundq. Applicant’s

proposal to refund the full amount of $70,000 in stock is not in the

public interest and, comsistent with a number of recent-c}ecisions2

on this subject, will be denied.

2 ‘ . |
Decision No. 59356, dated December 8, 1959, ia Anplication No. 41126;
Decision No. 59624, dated February 2, 1960, in Application No. 41450;
§?dD2§§§20n No. 59777, dated March 15, 1960, in Appliccsion

- 5% . ;




C.: 6412, 0.8, 5.42107 - BT o

Tract No. 246984

This tract is immediately west of the seven tracts
referred to supra, and is bounded by Harvest Avenue on the east,
163rxd Street on the north, Alora Avenue on the west, and 165th Scieec
on the south (Exhibit No. 5). The tract is not yet completed but
contains 147 lots, of which 40 are unusable. Applicant and S & S
Construction Company have entered into a main cxtension agreement
(Exhibit No. 1, Appendix F, pages 7-9), whereby the subdivider will
install the system at a cost of $14,600, and applicant will refund
said sum on the basis of 22 percent per anmum ovér 2 period of
20 years. The mains are shown on Eihibit No. 5 hexein.

Applicant has violated the order of this Commission that
it extend service to no additional area without further order of this

Commission. The primary reason for the restriction in the oxder was

the lack of a showing of the ability of applicant“to furnish the
water. It now appears that applicant has extended service to over
600 homes in the eight tracts referred to, supra, and that there are
occupants in most of the homes who are receiving water fxom appli-
cant. The record herein fggg§ that other water companies in the

area do not desire to sexrve these tracts and that if service thereto

is not authorized the home owners will be without domestié water. It

appears that therz has not been developed sufficient water to

guarantee a continuous supply of water to the entire area and that an
additional well providing at least 400 gallons of water per minute
mast be drilled and placed in production by the applicant.




C. 6412, A.41635, A.42107 - AH * *

American Home Water Commany

This company serves an area on Mapes Avenue, Graystore
Avenue, and Alora Avenue by 3 system supplied from a 58-gallom per
minute well (Exhibit No. 53). The owners of this company have
requested that applicant acquire the system in exchange for 8,000
shares of its ome dollar par wvalue stock. At present service is on
£flat rates which are the same as applicant's. Exhibit No. 6 on
Second Amendment to Application No. 41635 comtains am appraisal of
this systemshowing the depreciated value 6f the system to be $9,152.
The requested authority will be granted.

Artesia Door Combany-

This company is situated om the south side of'166ﬁh
Street anéd east of Gridley Avenuwe. Ia April 1959, when appiicant
extended sexvice to the seven S & S tracts referred to supra, appli-
cant or its agent extended an 8-imch lime 650 feét to this company,
with no meter. The cost of fhis line was $2,750, and applicant
requests sgpproval of an agrecment whereby said company wiil pay
applicant $54 per month and applicant will apply $50 towaxd the
cost of this line (Exhibit No. 9, Second Amendment to Application
No. 41635) . No good reason appears for amy variance from Section C .
of applicant's filed Main Extension Rule, and service will be at
£iled tariff rates and the refund will be on the basis of an
industrial main extension only. Applicant shall meter this service.

Apvlication No. 42107

As amended, the abplication seeks authority to extend
sexrvice to a school and a2 subdivision contiguous to the proposed
extendéd areas set forth above. The tozal 2area, including the
school, contains gpproximately 40 acres and is south of 166tk Street
and west of Pioneexr Boulevard (Exhibit B on Application No.42107).
There will be approximately 11l homes in the subdivision. It is
proposed to extend service using the 166tk Street main in place,

-lle

p——




C. 6412, A.&l&:, A.42107 = ET %% .

and the drilling of a mew well having a production of at least 250
gallons per minute. Service will be pursuant to the applicant's
filed Main Extension Rule. Authority to serve pursuant €0 this
application will be withbeld until applicant has placed its system

in its certificated service area, as described in Decision No. 53568

1
!

\ - 1

dated August 7, 1956, in Application No. 37768, in conformance with i

the requirements of this Commission as specified in the order herein.

Water Supply

Disregarding the fact that the applicant was specifically
ordered not to extend service beyond its éercificatéd area without
fuxther order of this Commission, there is a substantial doubt about
applicant's ability to furnish water to the entire outside area.

At the present time applicant has three wells and a
standby supply from Park Water Company. The three wells are intexcon-
nected by 6-inch and 8-inch mains. It would drill at least oﬁe well

to serve the terxitory imcluded in Application No. 42107.
Clarkdale Well

Applicant's Clarkdale well is located at 167th Street and
Clarkdale Avenve. This well discharges into an 83,000-gallon
storage tank. A 350-gallon per minute booster pump delivers the water
from that tank through a 10,000-gallon hydropnmeumatic tank inc;o a
6-inch distributicn main. The well pump was tested on January 13,
1960, and pumped 276 gallons per minute into the storage tank.
Graystone Wells |

The applicént has or can acquire two wells on Graystome
Avenue near 166th Street in the American BHome Watex Compé.ny varea.
One of these wells is the original supply of the 41 homes in the
American Home area, and ﬁroduces 58 gallons of water per minute.
Applicant has drilled a new well 10 feet from the old well which,
as presently equipped, produces 610 gallons of water per minute.
Both wells discharge into a 10,000-gallon hydropmewmatic tank. The

-12- o

e aal




C. 6412, A. 41635, A. 42107 - MP/AH * * * ®

small Graystome well is to be used as a standby, but the staff
engineer stated that cach draws from the same underground storage.
This was disputed by the applicant but the dispute was not vexified
by any hydraulic engineer. In addition, the staff estimated that
the addition of a storage tank and a booster pump at the new Gray-
stone well would increase the well pump capacity by approximately 80

gallons per mimute, but would appreciably reduce its efficiemcy.
Meter Requirements., |

While the applicant intends to meter the pew subdivisions
wbiéh will contain approximately 656 customers (plus 1ll and a
school in the Application No. 42107 area which will bhave its own
well), the exdsting area containing 370 customers is only partly
metered, and the American Home axea is not metered and will not be
metered. The staff estimated the avexage water use pei: custoner
will be 2,000 cubic feet per month in the new subdivision and 1,500
cublc feet per month In the Amexican Home area and the existing
certificated sexrvice area of applicant, and that if unmeteréd the
peak hour use would be approxdmately 2,000 gallons per mimute, or
1,920,000 gallons per day, and if all were metexed, 1,120 gallons
per minute or 1,080,900 gallomns per day. Nelther figure Is appli-
catle, of course, as the system will be only partly metered.

The staff concluded that the total daily water supply is
adequate to supply the estimated peak-day requirements for a coun-
pletely metered system, but the estimated peak-hour requirement of
1,120 gal-loﬁs per minute camnot be met by the existing production
‘of 886 gallons per minute (disregarding the small Graystome well).
The staff also estimated that the present water supply is not ad-
equate to supply the estimated peak-day xequirements for & metered

systen during emergency shutdown of either well for a pexriod of
24 hours.




C. 6412, A.41635, A.42107 =~ AH ek

There are approximately 507 homes in the seven tracts of
$ & § Construction Company, the occupants of which are now securing
their water from the applicant, and it appears that applicant cannot
at present sexve these people, plus Tract No. 24984, the Artesis Doox
Company and the American Home Water Company ¢ustomers, in addition to
its existing service area, without danger. Extension to any other
areas, including the S & S Tract south of 166th Street and the
 Artesia School District area south of 166th Street, should not be
made until further oxder of this Commission.

violations

43S heretofore stated, applicart has made illegal extensions
and extensions of its system, both in and out of the cezrtificated
area, which are not in compliance with General Ozder No. 103. It
had no excuse for such conduct. Such violations are cutlined in
Chapter &4 of Exhibit No. 1. Applicant will be required to correct
these items before any further extensions are made to serve any new
customers other than those it is authorized to serve by the order
herein. Applicant is hereby placed on notice that its actions result-
ing in violations of the constitution and laws of this State could
subject it to a contempt proceceding or a penalty action under
Sections 2107 and 2111 of the Public Utilities Code wherein the
penalty prescribed is not less than $500 nor more than $Z,OOO for
ecach offense. Any recurrence of such infraciions will cause the
Commission to take immediate punitive action. |

Findings and Conclusiéns

After consideration of the record herein, the Commission is

of the opinion and finds that public convenience and necessity require

that applicant extend service to S & S Construction Company Tracts
Nos. 24702, 24703, 24704, 24705, 24706, 24717, 23180 and 24984 as
shown on Exhibits Nos. &4 and 5 herein, to the American Home Water
Company tract, as shown on Exhibit No. 5a, and to the Artesia Door
Company, as shown on Exhibit No. 4. This certificate is subject to

the following provision of law and to the conditions contained in

the order herein:
=14




C.6412, A.41635, A.42107 - AR * %

The Commission shall have no power to 2uthorize the
cepitalization of this certificate of public con-
venicnee and necessity or the right to own, operate,
or enjoy such certificate of public convenience

and necessity in excess of the amount (exclusive

of any tax or anmmual charge) actuslly paid to the
State as the consideration for the issuonce of such
cextificate of public convenicnce and necessity or

right.

The Commission also finds that applicznt and Hodges &
Yodges Comstruction Co. should enter into 2 refund 2grecment 2s pro~
posed xelative to an existing extension of service into the axea
bounded by Alondra Avenue, Elaine Avenue, 166th Street, and Piqneef
Bouleverd, except that the effective date for determining refunds
should be April 19, 1957, and that such agrecment is not adverse ﬁo
the public interesc. H

 The Commission also finds that the agreement between the

applicant and the Norwalk-La Mirada City School District, relative
to the Ralph Nottinghom School at 11960 East 162nd Street, is not
adverse to the public interest provided such agreement is modified
to conform with Sections B.2., C.l. and C.2.b. of applicant's filed
Rule 15 as hereinbefore discussed. Applicant will be required to
revise said agrecment im accordance with the views expressed herein.

The Commission is also of the opinion and finds thaﬁ the
money, property or labor to te procured or paid for E& the issue of
the securities herein authorized is reasomably required‘ﬁor the pur-
poces set forth herein, and that such purposes 2re mot in whole or in
part reasonably chargeatle to operating expenses.or tovincome.

The Commission is also of the opinion and finds thet appli-
cant-respondent has violated the provisions of Decision Nb.53568,suprc,
in thet it has extended its service area without authdrity from

this Commission, and has violated the provisions of General Order




- C.6412, A.aa.ss, 2..42107 - AH * %

No. 103 of this Commission in that it hes installed smaller mains
then required by said general order, ond has installed uncovered

mains in some Instances, and these violations shall be corrected.

Applications and order of imvestigation having been filed,
public hearings having been held thereon, and the Commission having
made zhe foregoing findings and based on said f£indings,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that & certificate of public conven~
ience and necessity be and it hereby 13 granted to County Water
Company, a corporation, to acquire, construct and operate & public
utility water system in Tracts Nos. 24702, 24703, 24704, 24705,
24706, 24717, 23180 and 24984, Los Angeles County, California, os
shown on Exhibitc Nos. 4 and 5 herein, including service to the
Artesia Door Company located at 11456 East lééth Stfeet, Noxwalk,
California, and to the existing service area of the Americon Home
Watexr Company bounded by 166th Street, Elmecroft Awenue; 167¢h Street,
and Mepes Street.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That applicant may issue not to exceed the following
aumbex of shares of its ome dollar par value capital stock to the
following pexrsons or corxporations for the following purpose:

Applicant ma? issue not to exceed 8,000

shares of its onme dollar par value stock

to M. K. Armstrong, J. A. Erickson, and

E. L. Hodges, oxr either of them, in

exchange for the water system of the

American Home Water Company;
provided that the amount of stock hereby authorized to be issued
by this oxrdering paragraph (1) shall not be comstxued to be a find-
ing of value for rate-making purposes of the systems or facilities
to be acquired undexr amy proceedings before this Commission.

(2) That z2pplicant and Hodges & Hodges Cohstruction Co.
may, within ten days after the effective date hereof, execute the
main extension agreement in the form of Exhibit No. 8 attached to

the Second Amendment to Application. No. 41635 except that the

~15-
_—




C. 6412, A. 3635-, A. 42107 - 8H * *

cffective date for determining refunds shall be April 19, 1957. A
true copy of said agreement as executed shall be filed with this
Commission within ten days thercaftexr. It is fuxther ordered that
simultancously with the filing of said agfeement applicant shall
file a map showing the installed facilities, an inventory showing
the costs of the facilitles, and a map of the lots supplied from
the mains. The costs of the facilities shall be supported by time
sheets and inventories. |

(3) That the spplicant shall revise its agreements with
the Artesia Door Company and the Norwalk-La Mirada City Schools
District in conformance with the views expressed in the foregoing
opinion. |

(4) That applicant-respondent shall, within six months
after the effective date of this order, replace enough of the
following 2-inch mains to make the length thereof conform to the
Commission's requirements as set forth in General Order No. 103:

Street Descripfibn

(a) Alagardi 2" line extending west from end
of 4" line (west of Clarkdale)

161st Street West of Clarkdale - 2" line
extending west from 6" line in
Clarkdale -

East. of Clarkdale - 2" line
extending east from 6" line in
Clarkdale

Chesterton West of Clarkdale ~ 2" line
gitending,west from end of 4"
oo _ .

Cedervale West of Clarkdale - 2" line
extending from end of 4" line

East of Clarkdale - 2" line
extending from end of 4" line

166th Street West of Clarkdale - 2" lime’
extending from end of 4" line

East of Clarkdale - 2" line
extending east from end of
4" line -

-17-

-ﬂl-""'—ﬂ"“‘—-'




C. 6412, A.41635, A.42107 - AR * *

(5) That applicant shall develop a well and equip it

with a puwp having a capacity of at least 400 gpm. Said well and

punp shall be comnected to the distribution system and placed in
operation within nine months after the effective date of this order.
No future requests for extension of the certificated area wi;l be
considered by this Commission umntil this condition is sacisfied.

(6) That the 6-inch steel line running from the Graystome
well pressure tank to the 8-inch main on 166th Street shall, within
6 months after the effective date hereof, be removed and replaced to
conform to the provisions of Gemeral Oxder No. 103 relating to steel
mains. Within ten days after compliance wich this provision, appli-
cant-respondent shall advise this Commission in writing thereof.

(7) That each month, commencing thirty days after the
effective date of the order herxein, applicant-respondent shall
advise this Commission in writing of the progress it hes made toward
conformance with paragraphs (4), (5) and (6) herein.

(8) That applicant shall, within thirty days after the
effective date hereof, £file standard forms of main extension agree-
nents to serve individuals and subdividers.

(¢) That, within six months after the effective date
hereof, applicant shall meter all services im Tracts Nos. 24702,
24703, 24704, 24705, 24706, 24717 23180 a2nd 24984, shall metexr the
Artesia Door Company service, and shall reimburse the Ralph
Nottingham School for the cost of the meter installed by said school.
Applicantrshall,'within sixty days after the completion of the meter-
ing and reimbursement fequired herein, advise this Commission in
writing thereof.

(10) That applicant is authorized to apply, after the
effective date of this order, its presemtly effective tariff sched-

ules to the area certificated herein.




c.6412, A.416’, A.42107 « ET ** .

(11) That if the guthority herein granted is exercised,
applicant shall £ile in quadruplicate with this Commission within ten

days thereafter and in conformity with General Ordexr No. 96, revised

tariff schedules acceptable to this Commission, including tariff

sexvice aréa maps to provide for the application of said tariff
schedules to the area certificated berein. Such revised tariff
sheets shall become effective upon five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public after filing as hereinabove provided.

(12) That applicant shall file, within thirty days after
the effective date ¢f this oxrder, four coples of a compreﬁensive‘map
drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 600 feet to the inch,
delineating by appropriate markings the tracts of land and territory
served; the principai water production, storage and distribution
facilities; and the lccation of the various system properties of the
applicant.

'(13) That applicant shall submit by March 1, 1961, the
results of its depreciation review as of Jamuary 1, 1961. This
review is to be made pursuant to ordering paragraph (6) of Decision
No. 53568, which required applicant to use the straight-line
remaining life method, beginning with the year 1956, and to make
depreciation reviews at intervals of not more than five years.

(14) That applicant shall not extend service to‘any area
not specifically authorized by the order herein without further oxrdex
of this Commission and said applicant is hereby enjoined and |
restrained from any such extension of sexvice withou:\first'Securing
authority from this Commission to s& extend such service.

(15) That Applicatiom No. 42107 is denmied im its entirety,
without prejudice. | |

(18) That, except as specifically granted by the decision

herein, Application No. 41635 is denmied.




C.6412, A.41635, A.42107 - AH * *

(17) That applicant shall file a report, ¢r reports, of
the issue of the stock herein authorized, as required ty Geperal Cf//,,ff"
7 ’ .

Oxder No. 24A. , (,»’”‘

The effective date of this oxrder shall be twenty days
after service of a copy of this decision upon applicant-respondent.

Dated at San Irancisco , Colifornia, this Iz
SEPTENBER A -

day of

commissioners

Natthew J. Dooley
Cormissionery Theodoro H. n0m being
Sucossanily absont, Cid mot phriicipate
1o the disposcition of this procoedizg.




